(Rupees in thousand)

Interest / Mark-up bearing Non-interest / mark-up bearing

228 Tri-Pack Films Limited 229Annual Report 2024

36.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

		  The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including interest rate risk, currency risk and price risk), credit

risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s overall risk management focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise
potential adverse effects on the Company’s financial performance.

		  Risks managed and measured by the Company are explained below:

36.1	 Market risk

36.1.1	 Interest rate risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest
rates.

		  The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings which include long-term borrowings (note 13), short term borrowings (note 20)
and cash with bank in mark-up bearing savings account (note 11).

		  At December 31, 2024, if interest rates on borrowings had been 50 basis points higher / lower with all other variables held constant, loss
after taxation for the year would have been as follows:

		  Finance cost				   92,345 	 (92,345)	 65,953 	 (65,953)
		  Taxation	  			   (26,780)	 26,780 	 (19,126)	 19,126
		  Net impact on loss after taxation		  65,565 	 (65,565)	 46,827 	 (46,827)

36.1.2	 Currency risk

		  Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange

rates.

		  Currency risk arises mainly where receivables and payables exist due to transactions entered into foreign currencies. The Company
primarily has foreign currency exposures in EUR, GBP, USD and JPY cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks (note 11), trade
recievables (note 7) in respect of export sales and trade and other payables (note 18) in respect of import of raw materials, stores and
spares and plant and machinery. Since the Company’s pricing mechanism is mainly linked to cost of raw materials, therefore, the effects, if